Net Cash (Inflow) from Liquid Resources  (51,138) (83,360)

Net Cash (Inflow) before Financing  (46,263) (40,569)

Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31 March 2010

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 24

Note 2009-2010

£’000

2008-2009
Restated

£’000

Financing
Cash Outflows
 Repayments of Amounts Borrowed  76,027 37,000
 Capital Element of Finance Lease Rental Payments 41 1,140 4,506
Cash Inflows
 New Loans Raised  - (15,000)

Net Cash Outflow from Financing 43 77,167 26,506

Net Decrease/(Increase) in Cash 45 30,904 (14,063)

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 25

1. Prior Period Adjustments to NCC’s Core Statements for PFI and Council Tax
The SORP changes in relation to PFI assets require a prior period adjustment to be
made in the 2009-2010 financial statements.  The Waste PFI contract was entered
into by Northumberland County Council prior to Local Government Reorganisation.

Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31 March 2009

 Previously
reported

2008-2009 Net
Expenditure

£’000

PFI
Changes

£’000

Council Tax
Changes

£’000

2008-2009
Net

Expenditure
As Restated

£’000

Cultural, Environmental & Planning Services  27,956 (8,886) - 19,070

Net cost of services 293,354 (8,886) - 284,468
Interest payable and similar charges 13,557 397 - 13,954

Net operating expenditure 362,218 (8,489)  353,729
Income from Council Tax (121,793) - 1,216 (120,577)

Deficit for the year 131,412 (8,489) 1,216 124,139

Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance for the year ended 31
March 2009

 Previously
reported

2008-2009
£’000

PFI
Changes

£’000

Council Tax
Changes

£’000

2008-2009
As Restated

£’000

Deficit on the Income & Expenditure Account 131,412 (8,489) 1,216 124,139
Net additional amount required by statute and
non statutory proper practices to be debited or
credited to the General Fund balance for the
year (116,606) 8,489 (1,216) (109,333)

Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses for the year ended 31 March
2009

 Previously
reported

2008-2009
£’000

PFI
Changes

£’000

Council Tax
Changes

£’000

2008-2009
As Restated

£’000

Deficit for the year on the Income & Expenditure
Account 131,412 (8,489) 1,216 124,139

 270,227 (8,489) 1,216 262,954
Prior year adjustment re 2007-2008 - (92) (378) (470)

Total recognised losses/(gains) for the year 270,227 (8,581) 838 262,484

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 26

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2009

See note 2 below for an explanation of the Council Tax changes.

The restated Balance Sheet as at 1 April prior to consolidation with the districts
comprises the following:

 Previously
reported

As at 31 March
2009
£’000

PFI
Changes

£’000

Council Tax
Changes

£’000

NCC
As at 1 April

2009
As Restated

£’000

Intangible Assets 257   257
Tangible Fixed Assets:
Operational Assets:
Other Land and Buildings 500,385 8,165  508,550
Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 3,431 18,719  22,150
Infrastructure 189,903   189,903
Community Assets 245   245

Total Operational Assets 693,964 26,884 - 720,848
Non-Operational Assets:
Investment Properties 1,554   1,554
Assets under Construction 47,187   47,187
Surplus Assets Held for Disposal 52,471   52,471

 795,433 26,884 - 822,317
Long Term Investments 7,481   7,481
Long Term Debtors 1,993   1,993
Deferred Consideration 3,016 (3,016)  -

Total Non-Current Assets 807,923 23,868 - 831,791
Current Assets:
Stock 700   700
Debtors – General 30,275  5,264 35,539
Prepayments 2,547 1,843  4,390
Short Term Investments 65,757   65,757
Cash and Bank 2,435   2,435
Less Current Liabilities:
Creditors (59,635)  (6,101) (65,736)
Receipts in Advance  (21,482)   (21,482)
Provisions (20,784)   (20,784)
Deferred Income - (667)  (667)
Bank Overdraft (6,372)   (6,372)

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 801,364 25,044 (837) 825,571
Borrowing repayable within a period in excess
of 12 months (210,235)

(210,235)

Deferred Income  (5,166)  (5,166)
Government Grants & Contributions Deferred (99,112)   (99,112)
Finance Leases (1,616) (11,297)  (12,913)
Net Pensions Liability (410,940)   (410,940)

Total Assets less Liabilities  79,461 8,581 (837) 87,205

Financed by
Capital Adjustment Account 363,475 8,581  372,056
Financial Instruments Adjustment Account (2,751)   (2,751)
Unequal Pay Back Pay Account (15,350)   (15,350)

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 27

 Previously
reported

As at 31 March
2009
£’000

PFI
Changes

£’000

Council Tax
Changes

£’000

NCC
As at 1 April

2009
As Restated

£’000

Revaluation Reserve 109,168   109,168
Pensions Reserve (410,940)   (410,940)
Capital Receipts Reserve 444   444
Deferred Capital Receipts  1,577   1,577
Collection Fund Adjustment Account -  (837) (837)
General Fund Balance 17,185   17,185
Earmarked Reserves – General Fund  16,653   16,653

Total Net Worth 79,461 8,581 (837) 87,205

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2009

 Previously
reported

2008-2009
£’000

PFI
Changes

£’000

2008-2009
As Restated

£’000

Other Operating Cash Payments 191,385 (4,753) 186,632

Total Revenue Cash Outflows 561,517 (4,753) 556,764

Net Cash Inflow from Revenue Activities (8,313) (4,753) (13,066)
Interest Element of Finance Lease Rental Payments 60 394 454

Net Cash Outflow from Servicing Finance 3,684 394 4,078
Purchase of Fixed Assets 74,073 108 74,181

Net Cash Outflow from Capital Activities 51,671 108 51,779
Capital Element of Finance Lease Rental Payments 255 4,251 4,506

Net Cash Outflow from Financing 22,255 4,251 26,506

2. Prior Period Adjustments for Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates
The changes in accounting policies for Council Tax and National Non-Domestic
Rates (NNDR) income require the opening Balance Sheets for the billing authorities
to be restated in line with the SORP.  The treatment of income was clarified in the
SORP to demonstrate the Council’s role as an agent collecting income on behalf of
precepting authorities and central government.  The adjustments required for this
change in policy impact on general debtors, creditors, the collection fund
adjustment account and the collection fund balance as indicated below.  The
restated Balance Sheets for the former Borough and District Councils as at 31
March 2009 (see note 3 for an explanation of the abbreviations) prior to
consolidation with the County Council comprise the following:

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 28

 ADC
Previously
Reported

£’000

ADC
As

Restated
£’000

BBC
Previously
Reported

£’000

BBC
As

Restated
£’000

BVBC
Previously
Reported

£’000

BVBC
As

Restated
£’000

CMBC
Previously
Reported

£’000

CMBC
As

Restated
£’000

TDC
Previously
Reported

£’000

TDC
As

Restated
£’000

WDC
Previously
Reported

£’000

WDC
As

Restated
£’000

Intangible Assets 35 35 18 18 268 268 - - - - - -
Tangible Fixed Assets:
Operational Assets:
Council Dwellings 117,226 117,226 - - 240,961 240,961 - - - - - -
Other Land and Buildings 22,135 22,135 15,828 15,828 47,165 47,165 10,913 10,913 23,960 23,960 14,718 14,718
Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 1,681 1,681 - - 3,688 3,688 1,632 1,632 2,152 2,152 340 340
Infrastructure 143 143 5,326 5,326 5,017 5,017 964 964 - - 19,507 19,507
Community Assets 100 100 385 385 3,896 3,896 1,811 1,811 955 955 6,600 6,600

Total Operational Assets 141,285 141,285 21,539 21,539 300,727 300,727 15,320 15,320 27,067 27,067 41,165 41,165
Non-Operational Assets:
Investment Properties - - 882 882 12,862 12,862 1,187 1,187 6,271 6,271 4,077 4,077
Assets under Construction - - - - 3,829 3,829 96 96 9 9 - -
Surplus Assets Held for Disposal - - - - 11,881 11,881 148 148 - - 341 341

 141,320 141,320 22,439 22,439 329,567 329,567 16,751 16,751 33,347 33,347 45,583 45,583
Long Term Investments - - - - - - 2,160 2,160 - - - -
Long Term Debtors 128 128 - - 460 460 2,099 2,099 221 221 29 29

Total Non-Current Assets 141,448 141,448 22,439 22,439 330,027 330,027 21,010 21,010 33,568 33,568 45,612 45,612
Current Assets:
Stock 80 80 40 40 - - 79 79 73 73 131 131
Debtors – General 3,367 2,990 5,635 5,322 13,407 12,881 5,941 5,734 3,480 2,624 7,407 7,296
Prepayments - - - - - - 10 10 132 132 - -
Short Term Investments 500 500 - - 13,609 13,609 - - 14,010 14,010 17,695 17,695
Cash and Bank 2,451 2,451 480 480 - - 470 470 10,725 10,725 5,315 5,315
Less Current Liabilities:
Loans Repayable on Demand or
Within 12 Months  (77) (77) - - (13,989) (13,989) (4,203) (4,203) - - - -
Creditors (2,407) (2,100) (1,742) (1,400) (8,282) (7,616) (3,518) (3,280) (3,890) (3,527) (4,851) (4,740)
Receipts in Advance  (66) (66) (30) (31) (27) (27) (459) (459) (1,156) (1,156) (883) (883)
Provisions (720) (720) (799) (799) - - (184) (184) (985) (985) (487) (487)
Bank Overdraft - - - - (4,296) (4,296) - - - - - -

Total Assets less Current
Liabilities 144,576 144,506 26,023 26,051 330,449 330,589 19,146 19,177 55,957 55,464 69,939 69,939

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 29

 ADC
Previously
Reported

£’000

ADC
As

Restated
£’000

BBC
Previously
Reported

£’000

BBC
As

Restated
£’000

BVBC
Previously
Reported

£’000

BVBC
As

Restated
£’000

CMBC
Previously
Reported

£’000

CMBC
As

Restated
£’000

TDC
Previously
Reported

£’000

TDC
As

Restated
£’000

WDC
Previously
Reported

£’000

WDC
As

Restated
£’000

Borrowing repayable within a
period in excess of 12 months (9,345) (9,345) (1,000) (1,000) (85,421) (85,289) (2,051) (2,051) - - - -
Provisions - - - - (88) (88) - - - - - -
Government Grants &
Contributions Deferred (819) (819) (1,234) (1,234) (18,663) (18,655) (1,575) (1,575) (383) (383) (14,662) (14,662)
Finance Leases - - - - - (132) - - - - - -
Net Pensions Liability (15,270) (15,270) (10,500) (10,500) (41,100) (41,100) (20,130) (20,130) (18,890) (18,890) (36,640) (36,640)

Total Assets less Liabilities  119,142 119,072 13,289 13,317 185,177 185,325 (4,610) (4,579) 36,684 36,191 18,637 18,637

Financed by
Capital Adjustment Account 131,268 131,268 16,163 16,163 212,972 212,990 12,558 12,558 27,621 27,621 23,074 23,074
Financial Instruments Adjustment
Account (94) (94) - - (1,191) (1,191) - - - - - -
Revaluation Reserve 65 65 4,238 4,238 6,788 6,770 328 328 6,044 6,044 8,399 8,399
Pensions Reserve (15,270) (15,270) (10,500) (10,500) (41,100) (41,100) (20,130) (20,130) (18,890) (18,890) (36,640) (36,640)
Capital Receipts Reserve - - 1,787 1,786 84 84 1,720 1,720 13,780 13,780 10,946 10,946
Deferred Capital Receipts - - - - - 8 17 17 - - 18 18
General Fund Balance 902 902 650 650 860 860 387 387 4,903 4,903 7,557 7,557
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Balance 490 490 927 927 5,293 5,293 541 541 - - 2,137 2,137
Collection Fund Balance 70 - (30) - (140) - (31) - 493 - - -
Earmarked Reserves – HRA 434 434 - - 1,343 1,343 - - - - 531 531
Earmarked Reserves – General
Fund 1,277 1,277 54 54 268 268 - - 2,733 2,733 2,615 2,615

Total Net Worth 119,142 119,072 13,289 13,317 185,177 185,325 (4,610) (4,579) 36,684 36,191 18,637 18,637

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 30

This page left intentionally blank.

Notes to the Financial Statements

2009-2010 Statement of Accounts

Page 31

3. Acquired Operations
On 1 April 2009 Northumberland County Council became the new Unitary Authority
for Northumberland replacing the existing two-tier structure that had been in place
within Northumberland until 31 March 2009, which consisted of the following
Authorities:

• Northumberland County Council (NCC);